
ISSN 1454-9166 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ANNALS 

OF  THE  UNIVERSITY  OF  PETROSANI 
 

MECHANICAL  ENGINEERING 
 

VOL. 8 (XXXV) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Editura UNIVERSITAS 
PETROŞANI – ROMANIA 

2006



ISSN 1454-9166 
 

EDITOR OF PUBLICATION 
 

Prof.Eng. Ioan-Lucian BOLUNDUŢ Ph.D. 
E-mail: ibol@upet.ro 

 
ADVISORY BOARD 

 

Prof.Eng. Moise-Ioan ACHIM Ph.D. - “1 Decembrie 1918” University of Alba-Iulia, Romania; 
Prof.Eng. Ioan CARŢIŞ Ph.D. - Politechnical University of Timişoara, Romania; Prof.Eng. Tudor 
CHERECHEŞ Ph.D., Brigade General (ret.) - Military Technical Academy, Bucureşti, Romania; 
Prof.Eng. Sorin DIMITRIU Ph.D. - “Politehnica” University of Bucureşti, Romania; Prof.Eng. Valeriu 
DULGHERU Ph.D. - Technical University of Moldova, Chişinău, Republic of Moldova; Prof.Eng. 
Alexandru FLOREA Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Otto GRIGOROV Ph.D. - 
National Technical University of Kharkov, Ukraine; Prof.Eng. Anatoli GHRABCHENKO Ph.D. - 
National Technical University of Kharkov, Ukraine; Prof.Eng. Nicolae ILIAŞ Ph.D. - University of 
Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Ioan-Iulian IRIMIE Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. 
Iosif KOVACS Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Assoc.Prof.Eng. Gábor LADÁNYI Ph.D - 
University of Miskolc, Hungary; Prof.Eng. Andrei MAGYARI Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, 
Romania; Prof.Eng. Oleksandr MIKHAYLOV Ph.D. - Donetsk National Technical; University, 
Ukraine; Prof.Eng. Eugen PAY Ph.D. – North University of Baia-Mare, Romania; Assoc.Prof.Eng. 
Eugen PĂMÎNTAŞ Ph.D. - Politechnical University of Timişoara, Romania; Romania; Prof.Eng. 
Octavian PRUTEANU Ph.D. - Technical University “Gh. Asachi” of Iaşi, Romania; Prof.Eng. Alexei 
TOCA Ph.D. - Technical University of Moldova, Chişinău, Republic of Moldova; Prof.Eng. Raul R. 
TURMANIDZE Ph.D. - Technical University of Tbilisi, Georgia; Prof.Eng. Vlad ULMANU Ph.D. - 
“Petroleum-Gas” University of Ploieşti, Romania; Prof.Eng. Nicolae UNGUREANU Ph.D. – North 
University of Baia-Mare, Romania;Assoc.Prof.Eng. György VŐNEKY Ph.D - University of Miskolc, 
Hungary; Prof.Eng. Vasile ZAMFIR Ph.D. - University of Petroşani, Romania; Prof.Eng. Gheorghe 
ZGURĂ Ph.D. - “Politehnica” University of Bucureşti, Romania 
 
 

EDITORIAL BOARD 
 
Editor-in-chief: 
        Prof.Eng. Nicolae ILIAŞ  Ph.D.   - University of Petroşani, Romania 
 
Associate Editors: 
        Prof.Eng. Iosif KOVACS  Ph.D.   - University of Petroşani, Romania 
        Prof.Eng. Carmen FLOREA  Ph.D.  - University of Petroşani, Romania 
        Prof.Eng. Iosif ANDRAŞ  Ph.D.   - University of Petroşani, Romania 
        Prof.Eng. Marin-Silviu NAN  Ph.D.  - University of Petroşani, Romania 
        Prof.Eng. Horia SIMASCHEVICI  Ph.D.  - University of Petroşani, Romania 
        Conf.Eng. Iosif DUMITRESCU  Ph.D.  - University of Petroşani, Romania 
 
Editor Secretary: 
        Lect.Eng. Sorin MIHĂILESCU  Ph.D.  - University of Petroşani, Romania 
 

 

Editorial office address: 
University of Petroşani, 20 University Street, RO-332006 Petroşani, Romania, 
Phone: (40) 254/542994, 542580, 542581, 543382; Fax: (40) 254/543491; 
Telex: 72524 univp; E-mail: mihailescus@gmail.com 
 

 

mailto:mihailescus@gmail.co�


Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 8 (2006), 3-4        3 
 

Contents 
 
 
Mihăilescu, S., Praporgescu, G., Analyzing the Operation of the Extraction 

System in the E.M.C. Jilt Open Pit Mines ………………………………… 
Dekys, V., Sapietova, A., Vasko, M., Kocur, R., Comparison the Results 

Based on Interval Numbers, Fuzzy Set Method and Probability Approach . 
Dura, C., Isac, C., The ANOVA Method in Quality Audit ……………………… 
Edelhauser, E., Ionică, A., Quality Risk Management in the Underground 

Working System …………………………………………………………… 
Iloiu, M., Iloiu, S., Risk Management Tools in International Mining Projects .. 
Iloiu, S., Iloiu, M., Risk Management and Financing Mining Projects ……….. 
Ionică, A., Edelhauser, E., A Digraph Model for Evaluating the C-S 

Relationship in the QMS Context …………………………………………. 
Isac, C., Dura, C., Coordinates of Gestion Resource in Energetic Industry …… 
Ladányi, G., Sümegi, I., Some Issues of the Thecnological Design of Bucket-

Wheel Excavators …………………………………………………………. 
Novak-Marcincin, J., Brazda, P., Visual Requirements on Augmented Virtual 

Reality System ……………………………………………………………... 
Petrilean, D.C., The Study of the Overall Efficiency of a Coal Thermoelectric 

Power Station and ITS Impact on the Environment ………………………. 
Popescu, F., Magyari, A., Nan, M.S., Bendea, I.P., Controls Ways of the 

Transportation Capacity Variation for the Canvas Conveyer ……………. 
Saga, M., Kocur, R., Dekys, V., Vasko, M., Sapietova, A., Mass Minimizing of 

the Shell Structures Using Discrete Optimizing Algorithm ……………….. 
Suciu, A., Itu, V., Dumitrescu, I., Determination of Loads Transmitted to the 

Metallic Towers of the Extracting Installations ,,Puţ Auxiliar Nr. 2“ E.M. 
Paroşeni in the Case of the Application of the Safety Brake ……………… 

Zamfir, V., Vârgolici, H.M., The Intrinsic Importance of the Transmission 
Angle in the Approximate Synthesis of a Linkage Mechanisms …………… 

Andras, I., Nan, M.S., Kovacs, I., Cristea, D., Tomescu, L.C., Research 
Regarding the OEE (Overall Equipment Effectiveness) Assessment of the 
Coal Open Pit Mines Production System ………………………………..... 

Dunca, F., Kovacs, I., Driving Stations. the Analysis of Some Winding 
Diagrams and the Maximum Forces Reckoning That Can Be Transmitted 
Through Friction from the Drum to the Tape Blanket ……………………. 

Jula D., Praporgescu G., Mihăilescu S., Cornaciu N., Deaconu I, 
Considerations on the Reliability of Machines and Equipment Used in the 
Open Pit Mines ……………………………………………………………. 

Pop, E., Leba, M., Pop, M., Drilling Robot Digital Control …………………... 
Leba, M., Pop, E., Articulated Robotic Arm Simulation and Control …………. 
 
Index of Authors ……………………………………………………………….. 
Instructions for Authors ………………………………………………………... 

pag. 
 

5 
 

11 
23 

 
31 
39 
45 

 
51 
57 

 
63 

 
73 

 
79 

 
87 

 
93 

 
 

103 
 

111 
 
 

139 
 
 

147 
 
 

155 
173 
181 

 
189 
190 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 8 (2006), 189    189 
 
 
 
 

INDEX OF AUTHORS 
 
 

Andraş, I.,    139 
Bendea, I.P.,      87 
Brazda, P.,      73 
Cristea, D.,    139 
Cornaciu N.,    155 
Deaconu I.,    155 
Dekys, V.,            11, 93 
Dumitrescu, I.,    103 
Dunca, F.,    147 
Dura, C.,            23, 57 
Edelhauser, E.,            31, 51 
Iloiu, M.,            39, 45 
Iloiu, S. ,            39, 45 
Ionică, A.,            31, 51 
Isac, C.,            23, 57 
Itu, V.,     103 
Jula, D.,    155 
Kocur, R.,            11, 93 
Kovacs, I.,        139, 147 
 
 

Ladányi, G.,      63 
Leba, M.,    181 
Magyari, A.,      87 
Mihăilescu, S.,            5, 155 
Nan, M.S.,          87, 139 
Novak-Marcincin, J.,     73 
Petrilean, D.C.,      79 
Pop, E.,         173, 181 
Pop, M.,    173 
Popescu, F.,      87 
Praporgescu, G.,           5, 155 
Saga, M.,      93 
Sapietova, A.,            11, 93 
Suciu, A.,    103 
Sümegi, I.,      63 
Tomescu, L.C.,    139 
Vârgolici, H.M.,   111 
Vasko, M.,            11, 93 
Zamfir, V.,    111 
 
 
 



Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 8 (2006), 190-191  190 
 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR AUTHORS 
 
 

THE TITLE OF THE PAPER WILL BE WRITTEN WITH 
CAPITAL LETTERS, CENTERED, AT 7.0 cm FROM THE 

UPPER EDGE OF A4 FORMAT, ALONG THE ENTIRE 
WIDTH, TIMES NEW ROMAN, 14 POINTS, BOLD. 

⋅ (14 points) 
⋅ (14 points) 

The first name and the family name will be written with CAPITAL 
LETTERS, BOLD, CENTERED, 130 mm width, Times New Roman, 12 
points, each name being followed by number, and in the footnote the didactic 
and scientific degree, the position and place of work of the authors (possibly fax, E-
mail) are indicated, with italics, 130 mm width, Times New Roman, 11 points.    

⋅ (12 points) 
⋅ (12 points) 

<Tab> Abstract: (Times New Roman, 10 points, bold) The Abstract will only be in English 
and will have between 50 and 100 words, arranged all over the entire width, single, left – right 
alignment, all over the width of the printed space, Times New Roman, 10 points. 

⋅ (10 points) 
⋅ (10 points) 

<Tab> Key words: (Times New Roman, 10 points, bold) 5 – 10 words, in English, along the 
entire width, Times New Roman, 10 points. 

⋅ (10 points) 
⋅ (10 points) 
⋅ (10 points) 

<Tab> 1. THE TITLE OF THE CHAPTER IS WRITTEN WITH CAPITAL  
LETTERS, BOLD, TIMES NEW ROMAN, 11 POINTS AND WILL BE  
NUMBERED WITH ARABIC NUMBERS. 

⋅ (11 points) 
<Tab> The paper text paragraphs will be left – right aligned. The lines of the entire text 
will be single spaced with Times New Roman fonts, size 11 points. 
 The paper will be edited in a language of international circulation (English, 
French, German) on A4 format (210 x 297), page setup: top 5,6 cm, bottom 4,6 cm, 
left 3,7 cm, right 3,7 cm, in WORD or WORDPERFET or WINDOWS. The size of the 
symbol is given next and is written in the instructions used to assist in editing the text. 
It indicates a blank line and does not show in the text of the paper, being obtained by 
pressing <ENTER>. The size of a <Tab> is 1,27 cm. No blank line is left between the 
paragraphs. Between the last line before the title and the title of the chapter and 
between the title and the first next line a blank line is left for each. 
1 Professor, Ph.D. at the University of Petroşani 



 
Fig. 1. Detachable bit 

Annals of the University of Petroşani, Mechanical Engineering, 8 (2006), 190-191  191 
 
<Tab> 1.1 Subchapter. Subchapters can be used in the text, numbered with the 
number of the chapter and a number showing the number of the subtitle within 
the chapter. The subchapters and the numbers are Times New Roman, 11 points, 
bold. 

⋅ (11 points) 
 The text is written in new paragraph and not continuing the subtitle, an 11 
point blank line being left between the subtitle and the following text. 

⋅ (11 points) 
 2. PRESENTATION OF THE FIGURES 

⋅ (11 points) 
Figures should be enclosed in the text in the order of their 

presentation, as far as possible on the page where reference is made to 
them. They shall be numbered with Arabic numbers. Black – and – 
white, high contrast figures are recommended. Photos can be used as 
well, but they should be of good quality, clarity and sufficient 
contrast. The figures will have a legend (name of the figure), which, 
along with the number, will be written underneath with Times New 
Roman, 10 points, centered as to the figure. The figures will be 
surrounded by text. 

⋅ (11 points)   
 3. PRESENTATION OF THE TABLES 

⋅ (11 points) 
 The tables will be enclosed in the text, a 10 points blank line being left above 
and under the table, and will be numbered with Arabic numbers. Both the number and 
the explanations to the table are written with Times New Roman, 10 points, italic, for 
the number and bold for the explanation to the table, centered in the space of the table 
and above it. The table entries will be Times New Roman, 10 points, bold, and the data 
in the table will be Times New Roman, 10 points. The thin lines of the table will be ½ 
points (0,02 cm), and the thick ones will be ¾ … 1 points (0,03 … 0,04 cm). 

⋅ (11 points) 
4. PRESENTATION OF THE MATHEMATICAL EQUATIONS 

⋅ (11 points) 
 The mathematical equations will be with times New Roman, 11 points, center 
of the page and numbered on the right with Arabic numbers between round brackets. 

⋅ (8 points)<Blank line 8 point high> 
X2 + Y2 = Z2

⋅ (8 points) < Blank line 8 point high> 
                                           (1) 

An 8 point high blank line is left between the last line before the relation and 
the relation and between the latter and the next first line. 
 The last page will be at least 2/3 full.  
 The pages of the paper will only be numbered by a pencil outside the printing space. 

⋅ (11 points) 
 REFERENCES (will be written according to the model, Times New Roman 10 points). 

⋅ (10 points) 
[1]. Marian I., Mecanizarea în minerit, Editura Tehnică, Bucureşti, 1969. 


	ISSN 1454-9166
	ANNALS
	OF  THE  UNIVERSITY  OF  PETROSANI



